
P.O. Box 3902 | Las Vegas, NV 89127 
702.759.1000 | www.southernnevadahealthdistrict.org 

TO: SOUTHERN NEVADA DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH  DATE:  September 25, 2025 

RE:  Approval of contract renewal with Info-Tech Research Group (“Info-Tech”) to 
provide strategy, governance, security, policy and operational consulting and 
related activities. 

PETITION #09-26      

That the Southern Nevada District Board of Health approve Amendment A04 to the existing 
service agreement C1900036 between the Southern Nevada Health District and Info-Tech 
Research Group for strategy, governance, security, policy and operational consulting and 
related activities. 

PETITIONERS: 

Cassius Lockett, PhD, District Health Officer 
Kim Saner, Esq., Deputy District Health Officer - Administration 

Jason Frame, Chief Information Officer 

DISCUSSION: 

The Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) has engaged Info-Tech Research Group for professional 
services geared toward strategy development, AI and Data governance, cybersecurity, contract 
negotiation, policy creation and technology operational consulting and other related activities. This is a 
three-year continuation of the original agreement. By renewing early, we will still be contracted under the 
FY24 GSA rate and avoid the new FY26 GSA rates and bundle changes which are set to increase on 
October 1. This will provide $35,814 annual savings. 

The contract amendment utilizes established GSA competitive rates. 

FUNDING: 

These additional years’ fees will be added to upcoming budgets.  Funding will be from the general fund. 



 

 

AMENDMENT A04 TO 
SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH INFO-TECH RESEARCH GROUP 

C1900036 

THIS AMENDMENT A04 IS MADE WITH REFERENCE TO Service Agreement (“Agreement”) with Info-Tech 
Research Group, Effective Date October 28, 2018, and as amended on July 31, 2020, July 31, 2022, and 
July 30, 2023, by and between Southern Nevada Health District (“Health District”) and Info-Tech 
Research Group (“Info-Tech”) (individually “Party” and collectively “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually desire to extend the Agreement for an additional three (3) years, through 
July 30, 2029. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1) Exhibit 1-A04, Service Dates July 30, 2026 through July 29, 2028 is hereby added to the 
Agreement, and is attached hereto and expressly incorporated by reference herein. 

2) Exhibit 1-A03, Service Agreement with Info-Tech Research Group, Service Dates July 30, 2023 
through July 29, 2026 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit 2-A04, Service 
Dates July 30, 2023 through July 29, 2026, which is attached hereto and expressly incorporated by 
reference herein. 

3) Attachment C-A03, Historical Record of Services provided from July 31, 2020 through July 30, 
2023, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment C-A04, which is attached 
hereto and expressly incorporated by reference herein. 

4) Attachment D-A03, Historical Records of Services Provided from July 31, 2022 through July 30, 
2023 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment D-A04, which is attached 
hereto and expressly incorporated by reference herein. 

5) Attachment E-A03, Historical Record of Services Provided from October 28, 2018 through July 30, 
2020 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment E-A04, which is attached 
hereto and expressly incorporated by reference herein. 

This Amendment A04 is effective on the date of the last signature affixed hereto. 

Except as expressly provided in this Amendment A04, all the terms and provisions of the Agreement are 
and will remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed by the Parties. 

 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]  



Info-Tech Page 2 of 13 C1900036, A04 
AGT 2206 

BY SIGNING BELOW, the Parties hereto have approved and executed this Amendment A04 to 
Agreement C1900036. 

SOUTHERN NEVADA HEALTH DISTRICT INFO-TECH RESEARCH GROUP 

By: By: 
Cassius Lockett, PhD Name: 
District Health Officer Title: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By: 
Heather Anderson-Fintak, Esq. 
General Counsel 
Southern Nevada Health District

This document is approved as to form.
Signatures to be affixed after approval of 
Southern Nevada District Board of Health.



 

Info-Tech Page 3 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

 
  



 

Info-Tech Page 4 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

 
  



 

Info-Tech Page 5 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

 
  



 

Info-Tech Page 6 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

 



 

Info-Tech Page 7 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

  

  



 

Info-Tech Page 8 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

  



 

Info-Tech Page 9 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

 
  



 

Info-Tech Page 10 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

 
 

 



ATTACHMENT E-A04 
HISTORICAL RECORD OF SERVICES PROVIDED FROM OCTOBER 28, 2018 THROUGH JULY 30, 2020 

Info-Tech Page 11 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

 

  

  



ATTACHMENT E-A04 
HISTORICAL RECORD OF SERVICES PROVIDED FROM OCTOBER 28, 2018 THROUGH JULY 30, 2020 

Info-Tech Page 12 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

 

  



ATTACHMENT E-A04 
HISTORICAL RECORD OF SERVICES PROVIDED FROM OCTOBER 28, 2018 THROUGH JULY 30, 2020 

Info-Tech Page 13 of 13 C1900036, A04 
  AGT 2206 

 


